
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


LOK SABHA


STARRED QUESTION NO.358
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.03.2022


CENTRAL GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS

IN ANDHRA PRADESH

*358. SHRIMATI GODDETI MADHAVI:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the list of Central Government Schools in Andhra Pradesh, district-

wise; and

(b) the list of number of students enrolled, drop-out rate and teacher- to-pupil ratio at primary, secondary and senior secondary levels for all the schools in the above list, gender-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF EDUCATION

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)

(a) & (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


******


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE
LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 358 RAISED BY SHRIMATI
GODDETI MADHAVI, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT TO BE
ANSWERED ON 28/03/2022 REGARDING CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
SCHOOLS IN ANDHRA PRADESH.


(a) Central Government Schools namely Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) and Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs) are under the Department of School Education & Literacy, Ministry of Education. Presently, 35 KVs and 15

JNVs are functioning in the State of Andhra Pradesh. The District-wise details are at Annexure-I.

(b) The details of the gender-wise students enrolled, teacher-to-pupil ratio at primary, secondary and senior secondary in each KV in the State of Andhra Pradesh are at Annexure – II. The details of the gender-wise students enrolled, teacher-to-pupil ratio at secondary and senior secondary in each JNV in the State of Andhra Pradesh are at Annexure – III. No case of dropout has been reported in KVs and JNVs functioning in the State of Andhra Pradesh.

*****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION
NO. 358 RAISED BY SHRIMATI GODDETI MADHAVI, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT TO
BE ANSWERED ON 28/03/2022 REGARDING CENTRAL GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS IN ANDHRA
PRADESH.

DISTRICT-WISE DETAILS OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS AND
JAWAHAR NAVODAYA VIDYALAYAS IN THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH


Sl. No. Name of District Name of KVs Name of JNVs


1.  Ananthapur SK University, Gooty  and    Guntakal  Ananthapur

2. Chittoor No. 1 Tirupati and No. 2 Tirupati Chittoor

3. East Godavari Rajahmundary (ONGC) and Kakinada East Godavari –I and East Godavari -II

4. Guntur Guntur, Surya Lanka (AFS), Tenali, Sattanpali and Irlapadu Village (Nadendla

Mandal

Guntur

5. Kadapa Cuddappah and Rajampet Kadapa

6. Krishna Machhlipatnam, Vijayawada No. I and Vijayawada No. II

Krishna

7. Kurnool Kurnool Kurnool

8. Nellore Kothuru and Venkatagiri Nellore

9. Prakasam Ongole, Rajampalli Yerragondapalem and

Kandukur Town

Prakasam – I  and

Prakasam – II

10. Srikakulam Srikakulam Srikakulam

11. Visakhapatnam Bheemunipatnam (INS Kalinga),

Malkapuram, NAD Vizag, Nausena Bagh No.

I, Nausena Bagh No. II, Srivijaya Nagar No. I,

Srivijaya Nagar No. II, Visakhapatnam Steel

Project and Waltair

Visakhapatnam

12. Vizianagaram Vizianagaram Vizianagaram

13. West Godavari Eluru West Godavari


*****


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION
NO. 358 RAISED BY SHRIMATI GODDETI MADHAVI, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT TO
BE ANSWERED ON 28/03/2022 REGARDING CENTRAL GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS IN ANDHRA
PRADESH.

THE DETAILS OF GENDER-WISE STUDENTS ENROLLED
AND TEACHER PUPIL RATIO IN KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA

IN THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH


Sl.
No.

Name of KV Gender Teacher Pupil Ratio

Boys Girls Transgender Primary Secondary Senior
Secondary

1.  Anantapur 239 222 0 1:36 1:21 0*

2.  Eluru 324 296 0 1:33 1:28 1:04

3.  Gooty 204 226 0 1:30 1:23 1:05

4.  Guntakal 224 225 0 1:34 1:24 0*

5.  Guntur  825 691 0 1:33 1:27 1:14

6.  INS Kalinga 268 212 0 1:34 1:25 1:06

7.  Irlapadu 168 138 0 1:32 1:21 0*

8.  Kadapa 470 416 0 1:34 1:33 1:06

9.  Kakinada 269 240 0 1:40 1:26 0*

10.  Kandukur Town 154 149 0 1:32 1:21 0*

11.  Kurnool 507 447 0 1:35 1:33 1:10

12.  Machilipatnam 443 434 0 1:32 1:37 1:08

13.  Malkapuram 644 723 0 1:32 1:33 1:15

14.  NAD Visakhapatnam 731 683 0 1:35 1:34 1:13

15.  Nellore 446 433 0 1:32 1:32 1:07

16.  No.1 Nausenabagh 737 724 0 1:35 1:35 1:15

17.  No.1 Srivijayanagar 806 856 0 1:41 1:43 1:15

18.  No.1 Tirupati  953 939 0 1:33 1:28 1:15

19.  No.1 Vijayawada 831 831 0 1:42 1:41 1:12

20.  No.2 Nausenabaugh 664 688 0 1:32 1:33 1:15

21.  No.2 Srivijayanagar 1183 1025 0 1:40 1:41 1:19

22.  No.2 Tirupati 214 221 0 1:32 1:21 0*
23.  No.2 Vijayawada 380 390 0 1:34 1:24 0*
24.  ONGC Rajahmundry 387 427 0 1:44 1:37 1:10

25.  Ongole 628 610 0 1:31 1:35 1:08

26.  Rajampalli 243 162 0 1:34 1:18 0*
27.  Rajampet 219 183 0 1:30 1:19 0*
28.  Sattenapally 205 191 0 1:32 1:19 0*
29.  Srikakulam 485 527 0 1:37 1:36 1:09

30.  Steel Plant
Vishakhapatnam

635 690 0 1:42 1:34 1:15

31.  Tenali 345 374 0 1:37 1:26 1:06

32.  Venkatagiri 422 335 0 1:30 1:25 0*

33.  Vizianagaram 474 580 0 1:40 1:35 1:11

34.  Waltair 998 993 0 1:37 1:36 1:19

35.  AFS Suryalanka 409 344 0 1:28 1:26 1:04


* These KVs are presently functioning upto secondary level.
*****


ANNEXURE - III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 358 RAISED BY SHRIMATI GODDETI MADHAVI, HON’BLE MEMBER
OF PARLIAMENT TO BE ANSWERED ON 28/03/2022 REGARDING CENTRAL
GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS IN ANDHRA PRADESH.

THE DETAILS OF GENDER-WISE STUDENTS ENROLLED AND TEACHER PUPIL
RATIO IN JAWAHAR NAVODAYA VIDYALAYA IN THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

Sl.
No.

Name of JNVs Gender Teacher Pupil Ratio

Boys Girls Transgender Secondary /
Senior Secondary

1.  Ananthapur 308 174 0 1:17

2.  Chittoor 296 221 0 1:17

3.  East Godavari –I 316 208 0 1:18

4.  East Godavari -II 177 104 0 1:12

5.  Guntur 308 188 0 1:17

6.  Kadapa  289 179 0 1:16

7.  Krishna 309 203 0 1:17

8.  Kurnool 294 174 0 1:16

9.  Nellore 315 225 0 1:18

10.  Prakasam – I   305 186 0 1:18

11.  Prakasam – II 310 167 0 1:17

12.  Srikakulam 292 188 0 1:16

13.  Visakhapatnam 281 217 0 1:17

14.  Vizianagaram 311 213 0 1:18

15.  West Godavari 263 200 0 1:15


Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas are from classes VI to XII. Trained Graduate Teachers (TGTs) are taking classes up to Class X whereas, Post Graduate Teachers (PGTs) are taking lower classes also other than classes XI & XII. Hence, there is no clear demarcation of classes being handled by TGT & PGT of Secondary & Senior Secondary levels. Hence, separate teacher-to-Pupil ratio is not available.


*****

